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ordain and establish all such ordinances, by-laws, rules 
and regulations as they may deem necessary, for the 
good government of said seminary, its officers and ser-
vants, teachers and pupils; and for the management of 
the property and affairs of the said corporation to the 
best advantage: provided, they shall not contravene 
the constitution or laws of the United States or the 
laws of this territory. 

Mode or meet- SECTION 5. That all deeds or other instruments of 
Mg conveyan- 
ces. 	conveyance shall be made by the order of the trus- 

tees, sealed with the seal of the said corporation,— 
signed by the president, and by him acknowledged in 
his official capacity, in order to insure their validity. 

SECTION 6. That any future legislature shall have 
power to alter or amend this Rot. 

Approved Jan. 11, 1838. 

No. 32. 

AN ACT to authorize John Dowling and James Sprould to erect 
a toll bridge across the Pekatoneka river. 

Rates of toll. 

SEcrioN 1. Be it enacted by the council and house of 
representatives of le territory of -Wisconsin, That John 
Dowling and James Sprould, be, and they are hereby 
authorized to build a toll bridge on the west branch 
of the Pekatoneka river, in the county of Iowa, in said 
territory, to be erected at or near said Dowling and 
Sprould's furnace : provided, that the said Dowling 
and Sprould make or cause to be made good macada-
mized roads across the flats or low ground on each 
side of the said stream, not less than two rods wide. 

SECTION 2. That said Dowling and Sprould be au-
thorized to demand and receive the following sums for 
toll from persons crossing over said bridge, to wit : 
For each wagon with four horses or oxen, twenty-five 
cents. Each wagon with two horses or oxen, eighteen 
cents ; each additional pair of horses or oxen, six 
cents. For each man and horse, twelve and one-half 
cents ; and for each head of loose cattle or horses, 
three cents. 

SECTION 3. That the privileges hereby granted 
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shall not be construed as to prevent any other person 
or persons from erecting bridges over said stream any 
where in the same vicinity. 

SEcrioN 4. That the privileges hereby granted 
shall continue and be in force for the term of ten years 
and no longer. 

Approved Jan. 11, 1838, 

No. 33. 

AY ACT to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Fox ' 
river hydraulic company." 

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the council and house of stock may be 

 
iro  . representatives of the territory of Wisconsin, That the 	td to 

 
capital stock of said company may at any time be in- 
creased to five hundred thousand dollars, at any meet-
ing of the stockholders called for that purpose—twenty 
days notice thereof to be previously given : provided, 
that it shall be optional for any stockholder to take or 
not any additional shares of stock. And if he shall 
neglect or refuse within ten days after the vote of in-
crease, to take the shares to which he would be en-
titled in such increased stock, the same shall be sold 
at public auction by the directors for the benefit of the 
company. 

SECTION 2. The directors shall have full power to powers of &- 
transact all business of the company ; to audit all ac- rectc"' 
counts to give and receive all evidence of debt, as 
they may deem advisable for the interest of the com-
pany; all accounts to be certified by one of their body 
under such name and style as they shall direct. And 
said directors shall make half yearly dividends of so 
much of the profits as they may deem advisable for 
the interest of said company. 

SECTION 3. So much of the act to which this is Repealing  
amendatory as contravenes any of the provisions of clam. 
this act is hereby repealed. 

Approved January 11, 1838. 

TER. LAWS-14 


